
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held at the Town Hall on 14 February 2019 at 7.30 pm.

N.B. THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.30P.M. PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 6 February 2019

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Una O'Halloran (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Rowena Champion
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Osh Gantly

Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Nick Wayne
Councillor Marian Spall
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne

Public Document Pack



2

Substitutes:
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry

Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Sue Lukes
Councillor Paul Smith
Councillor Matt Nathan

Quorum is 4 Councillors



3

A. FORMAL MATTERS Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

Declarations of interest
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 

or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 

business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. To approve minutes of previous meeting 1 - 6

5. Matters Arising from the minutes

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to 
accept questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item.

7. Chair's Report



4

B. ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY Page

C. SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS Page

8. Presentation Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community 
Safety -  to follow

9. Scrutiny Review -Universal Credit - witness evidence/Notes of visits 7 - 18

10. Council Sickness Absence 19 - 70

11. Use of Agency staff 71 - 90

D. DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY Page

E. REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS Page

F. MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD 
PLAN

Page

G. URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

H. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

I. CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY Page

J. EXEMPT ITEMS

The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed.

K. OTHER BUSINESS Page



5

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 4 April 
2019

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 January 2019

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  24 January 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: O'Halloran (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
O'Sullivan, Heather, Champion, Gantly, Chapman, 
Bell-Bradford, Khurana, Jeapes and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillor: Hull

Councillor Una O'Halloran in the Chair

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Spall, Debono, Chowdhury and Woodbyrne

72 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

74 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them

75 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5)
None

76 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
The Chair outlined the procedures for Public questions, filming and recording of meetings 
and the fire evacuation procedures

77 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7)
The Chair stated that the Committee had made two recent visits in relation to the Universal 
Credit scrutiny and notes of these meetings would be circulated at the next meeting for 
Members, and that these visits had been extremely informative for the Committee. The 
Chair thanked Ian Adams, Robbie Rainbird, and Annette Hobart for their excellent work on 
the scrutiny review to date

The Chair stated that the Committee’s legal representative would now be attending all 
future meetings of the Committee, and that if Members had any questions on particular 
issues they should contact her

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 January 2019

2

The Chair added that the order of agenda would be as follows –
 Thames Water Flooding Scrutiny Report
 Budget 2018/19
 Financial Monitoring update
 Scrutiny Review – Universal Credit – witness evidence

The Chair also added that, as a result of the Government recent announcement on payment 
for applications for EU citizens, this aspect of the Budget would need to be amended

The Chair also stated that she would like to place on record her appreciation for the work of 
Councillor Gallagher and staff involved for their work with the foodbank over the Xmas 
period

78 THAMES WATER - FLOODING UPDATE/RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW 
(Item 8)
Councillor Claudia Webbe, Executive Member Environment and Transport, together with 
Kevin O’Leary and Karen Agbabakia, Environment and Regeneration Department

Representatives of Thames Water were also present

A copy of a report on the work taking place in respect of the Thames Water funding for 
works to Camden Passage was laid round, and Kevin O’Leary made a presentation to the 
Committee (copy interleaved)

The Chair also welcomed former Councillor Richard Greening, who chaired the PPS 
Committee during the Flooding Scrutiny Review

The Chair stated that Angel BID had asked for it to be placed on record their thanks for the 
work taking place between Thames Water and the relevant E&R team on the Angel 
Community Fund project works

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 The report was a response from the Executive Member in relation to progress on the
recommendations of the scrutiny review in relation to the Upper Street flooding
scrutiny and the work in progressing the recommendations in the report was
presented to Members

 Thames Water stated that lessons had been learnt following the flood in Upper
Street in how to respond more effectively to such incidents in future. The recent
flood in Offord Road had been dealt with in a much better manner

 It had to be recognised that the existing Victorian pipework is ageing and is more
prone to bursts, however there is now more monitoring of the networks

 Thames Water added that 7% of the network was being monitored at present, and
Thames Water next submission to OFWAT proposed significant increased
investment, together with a commitment not to raise customers bill. A response is
awaited from OFWAT

 Thames Water has now created a rapid response team, which has a number of staff
employed through the night, and staff had attended the Offord Road flood in Ihr. 20
mins, in the peak of the rush hour

 Thames Water used third party suppliers to provide water for customers affected by
flooding, and more staff were being provided to assist customers on site

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 January 2019

3

 Thames Water had also purchased flood defence vehicles, which are designed to
divert water into channels and away from danger, and further work would take place
in future

 Councillor Jeapes made reference was made to recent work that had taken place at
New River Walk and that there needed to be more communication from Thames
Water and the Council’s streetworks team. Councillor Jeapes stated that she would
e mail details to Thames Water for them to investigate this

 In response to a question it was stated that Thames Water aimed to monitor 25% of
the network by 2025, and that this would require a lot of investment, and that
considerable investment had already been made since the Angel flood

 It was stated that no guarantees could be given that a major flood would not occur
again, however innovation and monitoring is improving and Thames Water had put
in place a faster response service when a flood occurs

 Lessons had been learnt from the Angel flood, and that better methods of pipework,
valves and reduction in pressure were being used, however the power of water is so
destructive where a burst occurs there can be significant damage done. Significant
work on communications has been carried out by Thames Water to provide
information to customers, where a burst occurs

 Thames Water expressed the view that significant improvements had been made to
customer service in the past 5 years, and that lessons had been learnt, but there is
still more to be done. London has a different network structure to the rest of the
country that presents challenges

 In response to a question as to life of the replacement plastic pipework that has
been put in place, it was stated that Thames Water would provide this information

RESOLVED:
(a)That the report be noted and that Thames Water be requested to attend a meeting

of the Committee in February 2020 to update the Committee on progress and the
results of the 5 year investment plan being considered by OFWAT

(b) That Thames Water inform Members of the estimated replacement life of the plastic
pipework that has been installed to replace the ageing cast iron Victorian pipework
in the Borough

The Chair thanked Thames Water, Councillor Webbe and officers for attending

79 SCRUTINY REVIEW- UNIVERSAL CREDIT - WITNESS EVIDENCE - VERBAL 
(Item 9)
Lesley Seary, Chief Executive L.B.Islington was present at the meeting 
and gave evidence to the Committee.

Robbie Rainbird, Head of Processing Corporate Resources was also present and made a 
presentation to the Committee (copy interleaved) 

During discussion the following main points were made –

 The Government will not extend the 2 child limit on UC for children born before April
2017 when the policy came into effect, benefitting around 15000 families. This was
due to take effect from 1 February 2019

 From July 2019 a pilot to support 10000 people from legacy benefits on UC in a test
and learn approach

 Pilot schemes to provide more frequent payments for new claimants, a new online
system for private landlords and a more flexible approach for childcare provision

 A recent high court case has found the DWP has been wrongly interpreting the UC
regulations

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 January 2019

4

 There are changes to those in receipt of an existing benefit that includes the Severe
Disability Premium are prevented from naturally migrating to UC following a change
in circumstances. These claimants will continue to receive the relevant legacy
benefit(s) appropriate to their change in circumstances and will only move to UC via
managed migration, and will therefore, at that time be eligible for transitional
protection; safeguarding their existing benefit entitlement

 Change from mixed age couples from 15 May 2019 – From May 2019 mixed age
couples where one partner is above the State Pension age and will no longer be
entitled to put in a new claim for Pension Credit

 Mixed age couples could potentially lose out on up to £7000 per year, because they
will have to claim working age benefits

 The av
[...]
all on the ‘public purse’

 Concern was expressed that the CAB, who had been awarded the contract to assist
residents with support for UC, would not be funded or staffed adequately to do this
effectively. Whilst the CAB were working in partnership with the Council,

 Reference was made to the fact that the online form had to be completed to say that
a claimant is available for work, even though they had a disability that precluded
this. In addition, it was stated that some claimants would view the Council as part of
the state apparatus, and that they may be reluctant to discuss financial issues with
them

 A Member stated that the Committee had been informed that claimants were only
entitled to 12 food vouchers and that this was not enough for families.

 The view was expressed that Government did not appear to accept the co-relation
between the increased use of Food Banks, and the introduction of UC

RESOLVED:
That the Chief Executive be requested to follow up the issues raised above with the
Universal Credit Programming Board and other appropriate bodies,  including the

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 January 2019

5

increased use of food banks since UC had been introduced, the number of food 
vouchers that can be issued to claimants, the fact that a hard copy of the online 
form should be made available ,and also the fact that claimants needed to state 
their availability for work when completing their on line claim (even though they may 
have a disability that precludes this). 

The Chair thanked Lesley Seary and Robbie Rainbird for attending

80 BUDGET 2019/20 (Item 10)
Councillor Hull, the Executive Member (Finance, Performance and Community Safety) was 
present for discussion of this item and was accompanied by Steve Key, Service Director 
Finance.

During discussion of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted that Central Government has reduced its core funding to the Council by 70%
since 2010

 The combination of 
[...]
e comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Executive for
consideration

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Steve Key for attending

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 January 2019

6

81 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item 11)
Councillor Andy Hull, the Executive Member (Finance, Performance and Community Safety) 
was present for discussion of this item, and was accompanied by Steve Key, Service 
Director Finance.

During discussion the following main points were raised –

 Noted the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of £0.7m underspend, 
before taking into account the ongoing Corporate contingency budget

 Noted the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £111.1 m in 
2019/19, and the agreed slippage of capital resources between 2018/19 and future 
financial years and the allocation of £1.5m of Section 106 and CIL funding collected 
from developments in Clerkenwell ward to transport and public realm improvements 
in Clerkenwell Green

 Noted the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at 
Appendix 1 and by service area at Appendix 2 of the report

 To note the HRA forecast is a net break even position
 Concern was expressed at the underspend on the New Build programme and that 

there had been considerable slippage. The Executive Member stated that a Director 
of New Build has recently been appointed and this should assist, but there needed 
to be more attention to ensure that the capital programme budget remained on 
target, in the same manner as the General Fund

 Reference was made to the underspends in the Communications budget and that 
the budget has been adjusted for the next financial year to achieve savings in the 
2019/20 budget

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Steve Key for attending

The meeting ended at 10.00p.m.

CHAIR

Page 6



SCRUTINY REVIEW – UNIVERSAL CREDIT – MEETING WITH ISLINGTON 
LEARNING DISABILITY UNIVERSAL CREDIT T
[...]
nd 
appeals against awards often took time to resolve, which is particularly 
difficult for claimants and needs to be looked at

 Concern was also expressed at the position with regard to rent arrears 
in Housing Co-ops and Housing Associations, and there should be a 
common policy amongst social housing providers on dealing with rent 
arrears, caused as a result of transferring onto UC. Councillor 
O’Halloran undertook to raise this with the Executive Member Housing 
to take up in his discussions with social housing providers. It was also 
noted that there is no landlord portal available between Partners and 
DWP for payment of rent and that this issue should also be taken up

 A claimant stated that she had been referred to a food bank, and that 
she had had to claim UC as her housing benefit had ceased. She had 
a disabled child and could not work, and had fallen into arrears, as a 
result of the Bedroom Tax, which she was having to pay off. This made 
living on the £317 a month she received extremely difficult, and she 
relied on the food bank. It was noted that only 12 vouchers per year, 
which is not enough for families in desperate need

 Reference was made to the fact that Discretionary hardship payments 
can be made to residents, and it was stated that clarity should be 
provided on this. The Resident support team has a network of partners 
who can make referrals including community organisations

 Discussion took place as to the fact that there was a large cohort of 
claimants who were unable to get a job, and the DWP model on UC did 
not really provide effectively for these claimants. There are also a huge 
number of carers in the borough who would be affected by UC

 UC is also a problem for residents on zero hours, or where their work 
situation changed, as it would be difficult to assess their regular 
income, making it virtually impossible for these claimants to budget 
effectively. It was felt that the CAB would be seeing more of these 
types of clai

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  14 February 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: O'Halloran (Chair), Debono, O'Sullivan, Heather, 
Champion, Chowdhury, Gantly, Chapman, Bell-
Bradford, Khurana and Jeapes

Also 
Present:

Councillor: Hull

Councillor Una O'Halloran in the Chair

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Woodbyrne, Spall, Gallagher and Wayne

83 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

85 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:

(a)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2019 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

(b) That the notes of the visits in relation to the Scrutiny Review on Universal Credit be 
noted

86 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5)
None

87 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with Public questions and filming and recording 
of meetings and the fire evacuation procedures

88 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7)
The Chair stated that this was her last meeting as Chair of the Committee and she wished 
to thank Members and officers for the support that they had given her

Members of the Committee stated that they wished to place on record their appreciation for 
the work and diligence, during her time as Chair of the Committee and wished her success 
in her new role of Executive Member (Community Development)



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

2

Members also raised concern at the recent decision of OFWAT to reject the Thames Water 
5 year business strategy and whether this would affect the investment strategy on pipe 
replacement outlined by Thames Water at the previous meeting

RESOLVED:
(a) That a vote of thanks be accorded to Councillor O’Halloran for her work on behalf of 

the Committee during her time as Chair
(b) That with regard to the OFWAT decision referred to above on the Thames Water 

business plan, the GLA be contacted to ascertain whether there will be any pan 
London approach to OFWAT to ensure that investment proposed for pipe 
replacement in London is maintained

89 PRESENTATION EXECUTIVE MEMBER FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY (Item 8)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present at the meeting and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved,

During the presentation the following main points were made –
 In response to a question it was stated that the Council had increased its reserves to 

5% this year, from 4% last year to ensure increased resilience against financial 
threats caused by Government funding cuts

 In terms of the Fair Funding review there was a consultation document out at the 
moment and the Council were aligning themselves to a joint response from London 
Councils, and that it is proposed that deprivation be removed from the criteria for 
funding, which would impact adversely on London Councils. It was stated that the 
response from London Councils would be circulated to Committee Members when 
available

 In response to  a question it was stated that the next round of apprenticeships would 
be looking to support programmes to upskill apprentices, and that the Council were 
working with schools

 Councillor Hull stated that he would provide details of the termination on the shared 
digital contract to Members

 It was stated that there were known hot spots with regard to drug dealing and that 
these were being reviewed, and complaints are acted upon in conjunction with the 
Police

 Reference was made to the good work being carried out at the Hornsey Road 
shelter for homeless people, and that the use of vacant properties in the borough 
was being looked at in the property development strategy 

 It was stated that whilst the Council were encouraging channel shift facilities were 
available whereby those who had no access to computers could still access services

 It was stated that additional Police resources were being made available in Highbury 
West and Finsbury Park wards

 In response to the recent murder in the borough it was stated that work is taking 
place with the family and the Police, and with local organisations in the Caledonian 
area

 In response to a question as to the fact that there is often a lack of communication 
between parents and young people in BME communities and work is taking place in 
this regard. In addition it is beneficial if the Police represent the community that it 
serves

RESOLVED:
(a) That the response from London Councils in respect of the Fair Funding review be 

circulated to Members once this is available



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

3

(b) That Councillor Hull be requested to send details on the termination of the shared 
digital service contract to Members of the Committee

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull for his presentation

90 SCRUTINY REVIEW -UNIVERSAL CREDIT - WITNESS EVIDENCE/NOTES 
OF VISITS (Item 9)
Hannah Bowman, Housing and Adult Social Services and Marcia Gay, Peabody Trust were 
in attendance for this item and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made –

 By January 2019 about 1795 council tenants have moved to UC
 Arrears are rising for those moving onto UC, which impacts on the ability to collect 

rent and eventually to deliver services
 There is a lot of support on offer but take up is low – support includes help to 

manage claim, problems being experienced, budgeting and debt advice, use of 
APA’s where appropriate, engagement to reduce arrears, access help

 Council is speaking to co-oops who collect rent on our behalf, about the processes 
that they need to go through to verify rent and support their tenants, information 
provided to TMO’s who do not collect rent to help them support their residents and 
direct them to support. In addition, talking to DWP about issues that occur for the 
first time, like rent increases and 53 week rent years

 Housing are involved in the corporate UC working group and a housing sub group, 
which looks at the impact of UC from Council, other services and voluntary sector 
statistics

 It was noted that DWP have recognised that there is a need for help with making a 
claim for the most vulnerable groups, but the funding received by the CAB nationally 
equates only to £100k in Islington, which on current reports sounds likely to be 
inadequate

 The Council’s approach to assisting residents will be updated and reviewed on a 
regular basis

 It is more challenging to monitor the effect of UC in the private sector. About 2300 
residents claim HB or UC and live in private sector accommodation in Islington. The 
private rented sector is high cost and in high demand, so less landlords are reliant 
on letting properties to residents who need to claim benefits

 Homelessness in the private sector accommodation has been the third most 
common reason for homelessness in approaching the Council, because they are at 
risk of homelessness. UC is becoming a factor in this category of homelessness

 This reason can often be masked as residents who fall into arrears and lose their 
private sector accommodation may not come directly from this to the Council

 The housing advice team are finding low levels of understanding about UC amongst 
those whose homelessness may have been contributed to by UC, and private sector 
tenants are not seeking help at an early stage when moving to UC, and it is often too 
late for the housing advice team to work with them and the landlord to resolve the 
arrears

 The work to date has included obtaining funding to work with private landlords to 
prevent homelessness from landlords concerned about UC: work with private 
landlords to find alternative accommodation in the private sector, however this has 
proved easier to implement in other boroughs as the private sector is more 
affordable, and landlords are more reliant on letting properties to those in receipt of 
benefits



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

4

 Where private sector tenants are threatened with homelessness and are benefit 
capped, the team refer them to the iMAX team for support and discretionary housing 
payments can be arranged to support these landlords

 Accessing residents to give them advice at an earlier stage would enable more 
prevention work to take place with landlords, however these households tend to be 
less engaged with the Council

 Private landlords are becoming less keen to accept those on benefits, and finding 
accommodation for single people under 35 is becoming more challenging

 In response to a question it was stated that the average arrears for a family on UC 
was about £1200. There is a need to take a sensible approach to tackling arrears 
and how it could impact on the HRA

 It was stated that APA’s were used in 32% of cases, and this is expected to increase
 It was stated that the Council could apply for a deduction of arrears, however this left 

families with even less to live on under UC and voluntary payment of arrears was 
encouraged

 The view was expressed that the Council needed to isolate the impact of UC on rent 
arrears, in comparison to when HB was applicable

 Peabody Trust stated that they were using intelligent data to identify tenants at an 
early stage and had a landlord portal system to text residents to give them 
information on UC and offer assistance. If Peabody applied for an APA they would 
also give budgeting advice, however there has been a low take up for this

 Peabody rent arrears were similar to the Council, and the main reason was that 
arrears built up from the 5 week delay payment for receiving UC. The rent arrear 
figure is comparable across Peabody Trust properties across London

 Peabody staff were based in Job Centres once a week to assist claimants and staff 
did door knocking to inform residents about UC and support that could be offered

The Chair thanked Hannah Bowman and Marcia Gay for attending

91 COUNCIL SICKNESS ABSENCE (Item 10)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance. Performance and Community Safety was 
present at the meeting and was accompanies by Alan Grant, Acting Head of Human 
Resources.

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 The average amount of sickness per employee per year is 8.6 days however if long 
term sickness is taken out (more than 20 days per employee), then this reduced to 
3.2 days per Council employee

 Members expressed the view that mental health statistics were high however this 
may reflect a more general classification and the category needed to be broken 
down and more defined

 A Member referred to the fact that sickness levels had risen over the past 2 years, 
and it would be useful to have a breakdown of days lost categorised by grade and 
whether there is a culture of taking off Mondays or Fridays

 In addition, it would be useful to have details of how long, once a problem has  been 
identified for sickness procedures to be put in place and processed

 Alan Grant stated that this detail could be provided in future, however due to the 
short timescale for preparation of the report this was not available at that meeting

 In response to a question it was stated that staff received 6 months full pay and 6 
months half pay. There are some staff who are off above a year, and such cases are 
looked at on an individual basis



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

5

 The view was expressed that the report contained useful information to inform 
Members, and that an action plan should be established with Councillor involvement

 Reference was also made to the fact that whilst the sickness procedure policy was a 
good one on paper, it may be that there is a defecit in implementing it and this 
needed to be looked at

 It was also stated that accident information should be included if it is implicated with 
sickness absence, and there should be a vision of zero accidents, even though this 
is not necessarily achievable

 Reference was also made to the fact that there should be a breakdown of 
sickness/injury by manual and officer grades, compared to the number of Council 
employees, in order that comparisons can be made

 Members were informed that a new HR system is coming into operation in April and 
that this will give real time information on sickness to managers

 Discussion took place as to high levels of sickness in E&R and HASS and that this 
needed to be looked at in greater depth to analyse the reasons, especially in relation 
to the mental health statistics

RESOLVED:
That discussion take place between Councillor Hull and the Chair, with a view to 
including the issues raised above (and any other relevant issues), in future reports to 
the Committee, in order that they can monitor the sickness levels of Council staff

92 USE OF AGENCY STAFF (Item 11)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Performance, Finance and Community Safety was 
present for discussion of this item and was accompanied by Alan Grant, Acting Head of 
Human Resources.

During discussion the following main points were made –

 It was noted that agency spend had reduced to below £20m for the first time since 
2010

 Agency staff accounted for 12.69% of the Council’s workforce, which whilst still too 
high has shown a significant decrease

 The target is to reduce agency staff in the long term to 10% and 11.7% in the 
medium term. If sickness levels are reduced then this would reduce agency spend

 It was noted that the temporary to permanent policy in E&R and Legal, had proved 
successful and led to a reduction in agency staff. These staff are employed on 6 
month probationary period. Staff on the redeployment list also had to be considered 
for potential vacancies, as the Council did not want to employ agency staff 
permanently, whilst having to make staff redundant, if they could fulfil the role.  It 
was stated that a more detailed description of how temporary to permanent works 
could be included in a future report

 It was noted that some agency staff did not want to become permanent as they 
would then have to pay pension and they received additional holiday pay when 
working for an agency

 Reference was made to the fact that some agency work was seasonal, such as in 
Grounds Maintenance in E&R, where work is mainly Summer based, and they had 
recently employed a number of staff on permanent contracts and during the rest of 
the year they work in other areas of E&R

 Discussion took place as to the use of agency staff in children’s social work and it 
was stated that this was mainly due to a new project commencing which had 
necessitated the employment of 20 additional social workers, but measures were in 
place to appoint permanent staff in the near future



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

6

 Reference was also made to the high levels of agency social work staff in Adult 
Social Services and it was stated that this is an area to be looked at,  however, an 
invest to save decision had been taken in relation to employing more social workers

 In response to a question as to whether residents were allocated a key social 
worker, it was stated that the intention was that a resident would be allocated a key 
worker, but more detail could be provided on this for Members

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Alan Grant for attending

93 MONITORING REPORT (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The meeting ended at 10.05p.m.

CHAIR


